

No. 13-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VON DREHLE CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGIA PACIFIC CONSUMER PRODUCTS, LP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL P. THOMAS
PATRICK HARPER &
DIXON LLP
34 Second Street NW
Hickory, NC 28601
(828) 322-7741

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
RICHARD KLINGLER
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-
CASTERAS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

July 8, 2013

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Underlying Commercial Dispute	5
B. GP's Losses In The Eighth And Sixth Circuits	7
C. GP's Losses In The Eastern District Of North Carolina And Reversal By The Fourth Circuit	10
1. Initial District Court And Fourth Circuit Decisions.....	10
2. District Court Order At Issue In This Petition.....	12
3. The Fourth Circuit Decision.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT APPLIES A HEIGHTENED STANDARD OF REVIEW OF A DISTRICT COURT'S DETERMINATION TO GRANT LEAVE TO AMEND PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 15, IN CONFLICT WITH THE DEFERENTIAL RULE APPLICABLE IN OTHER CIRCUITS	16
II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS DISAGREE REGARDING THE SCOPE OF A DISTRICT COURT'S INHERENT POWER TO CONSIDER PRECLUSION DEFENSES <i>SUA SPONTE</i>	21
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CREATES CONFLICTING RESULTS AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING THE SAME ONGOING, NATIONAL COMMERCIAL PRACTICE ...	25
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>Ga. Pac. Consumer Prods., LP v. Von Drehle Corp.</i> , 710 F.3d 527 (4th Cir. 2013).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Ga.-Pac. Consumer Prods. LP v. Von Drehle Corp.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 750 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....	20a
APPENDIX C: <i>Ga. Pac. Consumer Prods., LP v. Von Drehle Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 441 (4th Cir. 2010).....	31a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
APPENDIX D: <i>Ga.-Pac. Consumer Prods. LP v. Von Drehle Corp.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D.N.C. 2009).....	61a
APPENDIX E: <i>Ga. Pac. Consumer Prods., LP v. Von Drehle Corp.</i> , No. 12-1444 (4th Cir. Apr. 9, 2013)	77a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Gould Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 858 (3d Cir. 1984)	17, 18
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 560 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1977).....	24
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392, supplemented on other grounds, 531 U.S. 1 (2000).....	21
<i>Barry Aviation, Inc. v. Land O'Lakes Mun. Airport Comm'n</i> , 377 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Bechtel v. Robinson</i> , 886 F.2d 644 (3d Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	26
<i>Boone v. Kurtz</i> , 617 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Carbonell v. La. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 772 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Carson v. Polley</i> , 689 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	26
<i>Dennis v. Dillard Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 2000).....	18, 19
<i>Doe v. Pfrommer</i> , 148 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981)	20, 25
<i>Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Espey v. Wainwright</i> , 734 F.2d 748 (11th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	16, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Foster v. Hallco Mfg. Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 469 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Franks v. Ross</i> , 313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Ga.-Pac. Consumer Prods. LP v. Four-U- Packaging, Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 948 (N.D. Ohio 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 701 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 2012)	2, 7, 9
<i>Ga.-Pac. Consumer Prods. LP v. Four-U- Packaging, Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Ga.-Pac. Consumer Prods. LP v. Myers Supply, Inc.</i> , No. 6:08-cv-6086, 2009 WL 2192721 (W.D. Ark. July 23, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 621 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2010).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Ga.-Pac. Consumer Prods. LP v. Myers Supply, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2010)	8, 12
<i>Ga.-Pac. Consumer Prods. LP v. Superior Janitor Supply, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09cv323 (S.D. Ohio filed May 9, 2009).....	10
<i>Ga.-Pac. Consumer Prods., LP v. Inland Supply Co.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-00246 (D. Nev. filed May 12, 2009).....	10
<i>González-Pérez v. Hosp. Interamericano de Medicina Avanzada (HIMA)</i> , 355 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Helvering v. Or. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 267 (1940).....	27
<i>Holloway Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 891 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>IES Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 349 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 2003)	16, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 925 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992), 505 U.S. 830 (1992).....	24
<i>Inwood Labs. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	7
<i>Lone Star Motor Import, Inc. v. Citroen Cars Corp.</i> , 288 F.2d 69 (5th Cir. 1961) ...	20, 25
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Mayer v. Spanel Int’l Ltd.</i> , 51 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>McDowall v. Orr Felt & Blanket Co.</i> , 146 F.2d 136 (6th Cir. 1944).....	17
<i>Minter v. Prime Equip. Co.</i> , 451 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	23
<i>Morgan Envelope Co. v. Albany Perforated Wrapping Paper Co.</i> , 152 U.S. 425 (1894).....	5
<i>Nicholas v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 678 (1966).....	27
<i>Rachman Bag Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	23
<i>State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981)	17, 19
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995) ...	26
<i>United States v. Auginash</i> , 266 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 584 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2009).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Wong v. PartyGaming Ltd.</i> , 589 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Ziegler v. IBP Hog Mkt., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2001)	17
 STATUTE	
15 U.S.C. § 1114(1).....	7
 RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	1, 16, 20
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
GP Professional Product Listing, <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://productcatalog.gp.com/Cross Reference.aspx (last viewed July 2, 2013)	5
